the information presented for 2017 has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 18 and IAS
11. The details of the significant changes and quantitative impact of the changes are set out below.

Revenue recognition for uninstalled materials

Previously under IAS 18, uninstalled materials were excluded from the measure of progress and the Company
recorded revenue using a method that consisted of recognizing the contract’s total estimated margin
proportionally over the progression of the contract. Under IFRS 15, the Company recognizes revenue on
uninstalled materials to the extent of those costs incurred, i.e. at a zero percent profit margin, when certain
conditions are met as it is a more faithful depiction of performance.

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2018.

PyroGenesis Canada Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

15

3. Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

i. Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2018 As reported Adjustments Balances without

adoption of IFRS 15

 $ $ $

Costs and profits in
excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts

307,832 1,079,446 1,387,278

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities

2,357,607 1,073,188 3,430,795

Deficit (51,066,540) 6,258 (51,060,282)

ii. Statement of Comprehensive Loss

Year ended December
31, 2018

As reported Adjustments Balances without
adoption of IFRS 15

 $ $ $

Revenue 5,030,116 506,683 5,536,799
Cost of sales and
services

3,920,819 520,457 4,441,276

Net loss and
comprehensive loss

(7,845,800) (13,774) (7,859,574)

iii. Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended December
31, 2018

As reported Adjustments Balances without
adoption of IFRS 15

 $ $ $

Net loss (7,845,800) (13,774) (7,859,574)
Net change in non-
cash operating
working capital items

2,180,634 13,774 2,194,408

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Effective January 1, 2018 the Company adopted IFRS 9, Financial Instruments. The new standard requires

financial assets to be classified at amortized cost, fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) or fair value through

other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) based on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets

and the contractual cash flow characteristics of these assets. Assessment and decision on the business model

approach used is an accounting judgment.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold